Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0052
Version no. 3 dated 20/10/2023
Subject: GSCH005 HV Surge arresters for substations
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability

01 05/07/2017 First emission
02 25/08/2021
Changes Annex C: codification E4E.
Discard MT codes already in GSCC016
03 20/10/2023
Editorial Changes
Error in the Rated voltage Ur for the Italian codes
Update of Company Name in Enel Grids
Alignment to the new format
Deleted Italian standard DY2052
Routine tests and acceptance tests modification
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0052
Version no. 3 dated 20/10/2023
Subject: GSCH005 HV Surge arresters for substations
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability
INTERNAL INTERNAL
3 UNITS IN CHARGE OF THE DOCUMENT
Responsible for drawing up the document:
• Enel Grids and Innovability : Engineering and Construction / Components and Devices Design /
Network Components unit.
Responsible for authorizing the document:
• Enel Grids and Innovability: Head of Network Components unit
• Enel Grids and Innovability: Head of Quality unit.
4 REFERENCES
• Integrated Policy for Quality, Health and Safety, Environment, anti-Bribery and Information security;
• ISO 9001- Quality Management System – Requirements;
• ISO 14001 - Environmental Management System - Requirements with guidance for use;
• ISO 45001 - Occupational Health and Safety Management System - Requirements with guidance for
use;
• ISO 37001 - Anti-bribery Management System - Requirements with guidance for use;
• ISO 27001 - Information Security Management System – Requirements.
• ISO 50001 - Energy management systems - Requirements with guidance for use;
• IEC 60099-4: “Metal-oxide surge arresters without gaps for a.c. systems”
• IEC 60071-2: “Insulation co-ordination – Applications guide”
• IEC 61462: “Composite insulators: hollow insulators for use in outdoor and indoor electrical equipment”
• ISO 2178: “Non-magnetic coatings on magnetic substrates - Measurement of coating thickness -
Magnetic method”
• CEI 7-6: “Requirements for checking hot galvanizing by immersion on ferrous components used in lines
and electrical installations”.IEC 60507: “Artificial pollution tests on high-voltage insulators to be used
on a.c. systems”
• IEC TS 60815: Selection and dimensioning of high-voltage insulators intended for use in polluted
conditions
Added new 245kV italian code
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0052
Version no. 3 dated 20/10/2023
Subject: GSCH005 HV Surge arresters for substations
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability
INTERNAL INTERNAL
• IEC/TR 62271-300 High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 300: Seismic qualification of
alternating current circuit breakers
• ISO 1461 Hot dip galvanized coatings on fabricated iron and steel articles - Specifications and test
methods
• ISO 9223 - Corrosion of metals and alloys
• ISO 12944 - Paints and varnishes - Corrosion protection of steel structures by protective paint systems
Specific for Brasil:
• NR-10 - SEGURANÇA EM INSTALAÇÕES E SERVIÇOS EM ELETRICIDADE

Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability
INTERNAL INTERNAL
d) Type code of Enel;
e) Rated voltage;
f) Continuous operating voltage;
g) Rated frequency;
h) Nominal discharge current;
i) Rated short-circuit withstand current in kiloamperes (kA)
j) Designation
k) Contamination withstand level of the enclosure.
7.5 TESTING
7.5.1 General information
The tests will be performed according to Standards 60099-4.
The tests to be performed on surge arrester are divided in:
• Type tests;
• Routine tests and acceptance tests;
• Test requirements on polymer-housed surge arrester
7.5.2 Type tests
7.5.2.1. Insulation withstand tests on arrester housing.
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.2)
7.5.2.2. Residual voltage tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.3)
7.5.2.3. Test to verify long term stability under continuous operating voltage
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.4)
7.5.2.4.  Test to verify the repetitive charge transfer rating, Qrs
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.5)
7.5.2.5.  Heat dissipation behavior of test sample
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.6)
7.5.2.6. Operating Duty tests
(IEC 60099-4, par 10.8.7)
7.5.2.7. Power frequency voltage versus time test
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.8)
7.5.2.8. Short-circuit tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.10)
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0052
Version no. 3 dated 20/10/2023
Subject: GSCH005 HV Surge arresters for substations
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability
INTERNAL INTERNAL
7.5.2.9. Test of the bending moment
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.11)
7.5.2.10.   Environmental tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.12)
7.5.2.11. Radio interference voltage (RIV) test
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.14)
7.5.2.12. Test to verify the dielectric withstand of internal components
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.15)
7.5.2.13. Test of internal grading components
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.16)
7.5.2.14. Weather ageing test
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.17)
7.5.3 Routine tests and acceptance tests
7.5.3.1. Routine tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 9.1)
To be performed autonomously by the Supplier, on each produced arrester.
The test results must be recorded and made available in case of Acceptance tests in the presence of an Enel
delegate.
7.5.3.2. Acceptance tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 9.2)
To be performed by the Supplier in case of presence of an Enel delegate on the sample (defined by IEC 60099-
4 – par. 9.2.) according to the numerosity of each Enel code of arrester submitted to FAT.
(The number of arresters to be tested will be the nearest lower whole number to the cube root of the number
of arresters to be supplied).
In addition to the tests required by the IEC 60099-4, par. 9.2, the following tests should also be carried out with
the same sample plan:
A. Control of constructive correspondence to the approved prototype;
(If the supply also includes arrester supports, these must also be subject to this check)
B. Verification of the outer protective coating of metal parts (where applicable):

c) manufacturer designation type;
d) manufacturer serial number;
e) Enel component codification (i.e.: GSCH005/1 - 0505X);
f) contract number;
g) destination substation;
h) total weight;
i) lifting information (showing the points and the correct method of lifting);
j) bar code, in accordance with CNS-O&M-S&L-2021-0032-EGIN.
With each surge the following items shall be supplied in the local language of destination (items from
d to f on paper):
a) the support structure (only if requested) with its anchor bolts to the civil works (stainless
or hot dip galvanized steel, chemical or expansion type);
b) bolts to assembly the Surge Arrester to support structure
c) list of documentation, materials and accessories supplied;
d) overall dimensions drawing;
e) surge arrester installation, use and maintenance handbook/manual;
f) routine and commissioning tests:
a. routine (factory) test reports;
b. reference values table (with tolerances);
7.7.1.1. Specific requirement for e-distribución
The manufacturer must present the declaration of conformity in compliance with ITC-RAT 03 of the
“Reglamento sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en instalaciones eléctricas de alta
tensión, Real Decreto 337/2014.” in local language
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0052
Version no. 3 dated 20/10/2023
Subject: GSCH005 HV Surge arresters for substations
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability
INTERNAL INTERNAL
ANNEX A – DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
A.1 – E-distribuzione – E-distributie
Technical Specification code: GRI-GRI-MAT-E&C-0052
Version no. 3 dated 20/10/2023
Subject: GSCH005 HV Surge arresters for substations
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Enel Grids and Innovability
INTERNAL INTERNAL
ANNEX B – TENDER’S TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION
GLOBAL STANDARD: GSH05X – HV Surge
Arresters
TENDER:
SUPPLIER: FACTORY:
ENEL GROUP TYPE CODE: GSH05X/__ SUPPLIER MODEL:
TECHNICAL CHARACHTERISTIC
STANDARD
REQUIREMENT
SUPPLIER OFFER
Service conditions
normal service conditions
of IEC 60099-4
Reference altitude (m)
< 1.000
(2.850 for Colombia)
SPS Class (IEC/TS 60815 series) d) or e)
Ice coating (mm)
10
(22 for Romania)
Seismic qualification level See 7.2.2
Rated voltage See table in 7.3